
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 27th February, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke 
of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 16 January 2019  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical 
Conditions - Responses to the Recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group  

(Pages 5 - 18)

5. Suicide Prevention (Young People)  (Pages 19 - 36)

6. Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2018/19  

(Pages 37 - 46)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of the Next Meeting  
Wednesday 10 April, Cabinet Room C, County Hall, 
Preston.



L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Cheetham
A Gardiner
Ms S Malik

J Mein
E Nash
D T Smith
P Steen
M Tomlinson

Co-opted members

Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

County Councillors Edward Nash psc and Peter Steen replaced County 
Councillors Joe Cooney and Jayne Rear respectively.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor Paul V Greenall.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 5 December 2018

It was noted that County Councillor Matthew Salter replacing County Councillor 
Anne Cheetham had not been included in the minutes as well as apologies from 
Councillor Zara Khan.

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 5 December 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Children's Services Social Work Academy

The Chair welcomed Sally Allen, Acting Director of Children's Social Care; Adil 
Valli, Social Worker; Steph Vickers, Social Worker; Lisa Gee, Advanced 
Practitioner; Rachel Rump, Business Manager; Lisa Sowden, Team Manager; 
and Nathan Kay, Practice Manager, to the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The report presented provided an overview of the Children's Services Social 
Work Academy, including the background to the Academy, content, evaluation 
and future plans.

The committee was informed that the Social Work Academy was established in 
2017 with the purpose of equipping social workers with the knowledge and skills 
they need. The primary aim was to improve the quality of social work practice 
across Children's Services. The Academy provided a comprehensive induction 
and support programme for all new social workers in Children's Services and was 
part of the wider recruitment and retention strategy. 

It was reported that the Academy included key induction training and mandatory 
courses as well as the supply of the tools and technology necessary for the role. 
There was a training package structured around the 'Journey of the Child' 
supporting positive engagement with children and their families. For newly 
qualified social workers there was support for development through their first year 
in practice. 

Members were informed that the newly quali
[...]
ices Leadership Academy and the retention figures for 2018/19 be 
provided.

Page 3



6.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 
municipal year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work 
planning workshop held on 10 July 2018.

Members were informed that the item on Teenage Suicide would be included on 
the agenda for the meeting on 27 February.

Regarding the proposed Bite Size Briefing on Child and Adult Mental Health 
Services, a request was made to include the progress of services as part of the 
briefing and for a date to be confirmed.

Members also highlighted the need to view the breakdown of Lancashire children 
looked (CLA) after placed outside of the county.

Resolved: 
i. That the report presented and comments be noted.
ii. A date for the CAMHS briefing be set.
iii. The briefing note on Lancashire CLA be circulated to members.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place 
on Wednesday 27 February 2019 at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 27 February 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical Conditions - Responses to 
the Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group
(Appendices A, B and C refer)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In December 2018, the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee published a task 
and finish group report on supporting pupils at special schools with medical 
conditions.  

In accordance with agreed protocols, the Cabinet Members for 'Children, Young 
People and Schools' and 'Health and Wellbeing' along with the relevant NHS bodies 
have been asked to provide a response to the task and finish group's report. 
Responses have now been received and are set out at Appendices A, B and C.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and comment on 
the responses by the Cabinet Members for 'Children, Young People and Schools' 
and 'Health and Wellbeing' and the relevant NHS bodies.

Background and Advice 

In September 2017, the Internal Scrutiny Committee agreed to the Children's 
Services Scrutiny Committee's request to establish a task and finish group to 
consider the provision of support to pupils at schools with medical conditions. 
Following the first meeting of the task and finish group in November 2017, it was 
determined that the scope of the review should focus on school nursing and clinical 
provision within special school settings across Lancashire.

The task and finish group's report was approved by the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting held on 5 December 2018.

In accordance with statutory requirements, responses have been provided by the 
Cabinet Members for 'Children, Young People and Schools' and 'Health and 
Wellbeing' and the relevant NHS bodies. These are set out at Appendices:

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



A. Combined Clinical Commissioning Group response;
B. Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System responses; 

and
C. Cabinet Member responses.

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and comment on the 
response.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications. The task and finish group's report 
reflected the views and recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny. It did not 
necessarily reflect the views of the county counci
[...]
ing group has been established and surveys for 
special schools, health providers and commissioners have been developed and 
distributed to gain a comprehensive view of the: 

• current health needs of children within each school 

• NHS (CCG and public Health) commissioned health provision delivered in each 
school 

• Support special schools commission and provide themselves to meet the health 
needs of their populations 

• training programmes and support available to the school workforce  
Once the current offer and levels of need are understood, the working group will 
consider, in line with guidance and the evidence base, future joint commissioning 
arrangements which make best use of the resources to meet the health needs of 
children and young people within special school settings. 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
Facilitate needs led discussions by ensuring appropriate representation must attend 
all special school EHC Plan meetings.  
 
Response: 
 
The CCGs will ask our Designated Clinical Officers to work with providers to establish 
a set of principles with clear expectations for health involvement, which are needs 
based.  It may not be that health professionals can attend every meeting, but we will 
agree a suitable input that is relevant to the needs of the child.  
 

Page 9



Appendix 'A' 

Recommendation 3 

 
Jointly review existing assessment tools for nursing/clinical needs in school with a 
view to developing a consistent approach.  
 
Response: 
 
The Designated Clinical Officers have already commenced work on a process to 
review assessment tolls and ensure consistency across the areas.   
 
Recommendation 4 
 
Collaboration with providers to identify where needed and in addition to registered 
nurses, the option of establishing mixed skilled teams of health professionals 
(including roles such as assistant practitioners) to deliver integrated clinical services 
in special schools.  
 
Response: 
 
It is proposed that this recommendation will be cons
[...]
pated that ongoing two way communication will be enabled via the SEND 
Local Area Partnerships as detailed above. 
 

Page 12



Response from the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System 
(L&SC ICS) to the recommendations of the Supporting Pupils at Special 
Schools with Medical Conditions scrutiny task and finish group report. 

The task and finish group recommends that Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 
give consideration to: 

1. Provide assurance from the children's champion and SEN lead within the
Integrated Care System/Sustainability Transformation Partnership governance
structure, that should emergency/secondary support be moved from their
current locations to ensure the location of all special schools in Lancashire
will be taken into account.

Response from the L&SC ICS: 

Engagement with stakeholders is a key component of the commissioning process.  A 
commissioning redesign of this scale would not only ensure engagement to inform 
the design but is likely to require formal consultation.  The SEND Partnership 
governance arrangements provide us with a robust mechanism to engage and 
consult with all stakeholders and to be informed not only of the needs of children and 
young people, but the current provision available across the L&SC geography. 

The ICS is also working to develop more robust integrated services closer to home, 
within local neighbourhood/community footprints. As the majority of support is 
provided by community services, should changes in the acute provision be 
considered, there should be limited impact to children within special schools. 

2. Review and implement improved methods of sharing clinical information
(including tertiary care) in a timely manner with special schools and providers
and removing NHS jargon.

Response from the L&SC ICS: 

The requirement for improved communication and information sharing to provide 
more person centred and holistic care is recognised by the ICS as important and is a 
key work progr
[...]
e the rate (per 100,000) 
of deaths by suicide and injury of undetermined intent:

o In 10-14 year olds (0.3) is similar to the England rate (0.2) 
o In 15-19 year olds (6.1) is higher than the England rate (3.7) (although 

not a statistically significant difference)
 One child in five has had a serious mental health problem at least once by 

age 11; with boys twice as likely as girls to experience this.
 13% of all teenage deaths amongst residents of deprivation quintile 1 (20% 

most deprived, nationally) are due to suicide and injury of undetermined intent 
(10 out of total of 75).

 31% of all teenage deaths amongst residents of deprivation quintile 5 (20% 
least deprived, nationally) are due to suicide and injury of undetermined intent 
(10 out of total of 32).

Current Activity:

 LCC has adopted the Integrated Care System (ICS) suicide prevention action 
plan (Logic Model) as detailed in Appendix 'A'.

 LCC has developed and hosts the Lancashire Suicide Prevention and Self 
Harm Partnership, a multi-agency group that has come together to help 
deliver the Lancashire suicide prevention action plan.

 Work is ongoing with the national Time to Change team to train staff of local 
service providers (LCC commissioned and NHS colleagues) and Lancashire 
schools.

 LCC has commissioned Lancaster University to provide an Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing Service. This service provides training and assessment skills to 
staff working in educational establishments in Lancashire to enable them to 
better identify and support young people with emerging mental health issues, 
better navigate and understand relevant services and to support their own 
wellbeing. The service now covers from year 6 upwards to include the 
transition periods: primary to secondary, secondary to college and college to 
university.

 LCC has commissioned Positive Action in the Community (PAC) to provide 
Youth Mental Health First Aid training. 

 LCC has commissioned Young Addaction to provide support and treatment to 
young people and families around substance misuse issues, which often 
includes wider vulnerabilities such as Child Sexual Exploitation, as traumas 
that may give rise to suicidal ideation. 

 LCC is currently hosting a Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government funded 'Trailblazer' pilot programme 'Breathing Space 
Lancashire' supporting young people at risk of homelessness across East 
Lancashire.

 The ICS multi agency Children and Young Peoples Wellbeing work is 
adopting the THRIVE (see https://www.thriveapproach.com/the-thrive-
approach/) approach. LCC officers are involved in this and are connecting to 
our commissioned services to ensure a joined up approach.

 LCC is working with ICS colleagues to develop a Contagion Protocol to 
support young people in the event of a young person's suicide. 

Page 20

https://www.breathingspacelancs.org.uk/
https://www.breathingspacelancs.org.uk/
https://www.thriveapproach.com/the-thrive-approach/
https://www.thriveapproach.com/the-thrive-approach/


Proposed Activity:

 Finalising and implementing the Contagion Protocol.
 Continuing to strengthen links with Children's Social Care.
 Develop specific website space for suicide prevention. 
 Deliver the 'Prevention' work stream of the Lancashire Suicide Prevention and 

Self Harm Partnership action plan , including:
o Building understanding and reducing stigma utilising the experience of 

those affected. 
o Expanding and rolling out projects that have worked in other parts of the 

county e.g. the Orange badge scheme in Lancaster (a simple training and 
identification project enabling individuals to approach trained people for 
support).

o The re-establishment of the school theatre project where schools are 
invited to put a short performance together exploring key themes.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Financial 
The work that is outlined above is funded from within the existing county council 
revenue budget.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel
NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate
NA

Page 21



Page 22



DRAFT Appendix A
Lancashire and South Cumbria STP
 Suicide Prevention Logic Model

Long Term
Outcomes

Intermediate
Outcomes

Short Term
Outcomes

Long Term Outcome
Reduction in suicides  

Intermediate 
Outcome 1

A strong integrated 
Suicide Prevention 
Action Plan that is 
owned by all key 
stakeholders

Intermediate Outcome 
2

Elimination of suicides for in-
patient and community mental 
health care settings and 
Criminal Justice settings 
including Prison and Police 
Custody

PREVENTION (IOs 1-6)   

ST Outcome 4
Increased awareness of suicide risks 
and suicide prevention 
ST Outcome 5
Improved mental health and wellness
Short Term Outcome 6
Communities and service providers 
are more skilled to identify individuals 
at risk of suicide and respond 
appropriately 
Short Term Outcome 7
The media delivers sensitive 
approaches to suicide and suicidal 
behaviour
Short Term Outcome 8
Restrict access to means and 
respond effectively to High risk 
locations
Short Term Outcome 9
Increased awareness of impact of 
Adverse Childhood Experiences
Short Term Outcome 10
Development of an Offender MH 
Pathway for when released in to the 
community

POSTVENTION (IOs 1&3 )  

Short Term Outcome 17
All those bereaved by suicide 
will be offered timely and 
appropriate information and 
offered support by specialist 
bereavement services within 
72 hours
  
Short Term Outcome 18
All identified suicide clusters 
have a community response 
plan and schools have a post 
suicide intervention protocol in 
place  

Intermediate 
Outcome 5

To provide better 
information and support to 
those affected by suicide 
and those at risk of suicide

Intermediate 
Outcome 6

Improved use of 
evidence, 
[...]
uction in self-harm Improved outcomes for those affected by 
suicide  

Intermediate 
Outcomes

Intermediate Outcome 4
Effective support to those who are affected/bereaved by suicide

Short Term 
Outcomes

Short Term Outcome 17

All those bereaved by suicide will be offered timely and 
appropriate information and offered support by specialist 
bereavement services within 72 hours

Short Term Outcome 18

All identified suicide clusters have a community response plan and 
schools have a post suicide intervention protocol in place

Signs of 
success

Specialist suicide bereavement service commissioned across Lancs 
and South Cumbria

Increased number of those bereaved by suicide can access 
mainstream MH services/ Support 

Reduction in the number of cluster suicides incidents

Post Suicide Intervention adopted in all schools across Lancs and SC

Reach Those bereaved by suicide,  Commissioners of MH services, 
Commissioners of bereavement services/ Coroners/ Police/ NWAS/ 
Public Health Leads/ Las/ Prisons/ LCFT/ CFT

Coroner/ LA PH Leads, Police and specific stakeholders based on the 
circumstances/ need that are identified

Output
Bereavement Support services mapped out

Gaps identified

Increase in the no of Help is at Hand books given out by services

Specialist Suicide Bereavement Service specification developed

Consistent Referral for Suicide Bereavement adopted by 
Stakeholders

Key Leads identified in each organisation

Standardised documents and process agreed for developing Community 
Response Action Plan

P
age 33



DRAFT Appendix A
Activity To review what services are currently available/ commissioned 

across Lancs+ SC for people that are bereaved by Suicide

Develop an online directory of services and resources for those 
affected by Suicide including ADFAM, Samaritan, MIND ED etc.

Develop a consistent approach taken by all key stakeholders for 
signposting, advice provided and support offered to those affected by 
suicide

To consult with those bereav
[...]
pt 2017)

Feasibility scoping exercise 
conducted for implementation of a 
‘Real Time Suicide Surveillance 
system (Neil Smith- October 2017)

Consistent data collection process 
agreed

Develop information sharing 
protocols

Mapping of current data that is 
collected around suicide, attempted 
suicides and drug related deaths

To standardise post-incident reviews, 
share best practice, lessons learned 
and review recommendations to 
ensure that they are implemented

Inputs Data Analyst, 

All Key Stakeholders, 

Staffing, 

Technology

Staffing capacity
Technology

Data Analyst Time
Staffing
Technology
Financial 

Staffing
Technology
Financial

P
age 36



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 27 February 2019

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The work programme for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is attached at 
Appendix 'A'.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 10 July
2018.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report and work programme;
ii. Discuss and confirm topics for the next meeting and reasons for scrutiny.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'.

The work programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration.
The work programme includes topics to be discussed at committee meetings, 
events, task groups, rapporteur work, briefing notes and training for members.

Members are requested to note and comment on the report and to discuss and 
confirm topics for the next meeting and reasons for scrutiny.

Page 37

Age
[...]
ramme
 Children's Partnership Boards review
 Area Safeguarding Arrangements

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 16 January 2019
	4 Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical Conditions - Responses to the Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A
	Enc. 1 for Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical Conditions - Responses to the Recom
	Enc. 2 for Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical Conditions - Responses to the Recom

	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Suicide Prevention (Young People)
	Appendix A

	6 Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th February, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)
County Councillors

	N Hennessy

I Brown

A Cheetham

A Gardiner

P V Greenall


	J Rear

Ms S Malik

J Mein

D T Smith

M Tomlinson




Co-opted members
	

	


<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor Joe Cooney and Co-opted Member Councillor Stella Brunskill.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes from the meeting held on 16 January 2019



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 16 January 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical Conditions - Responses to the Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group



The report presented stated that in December 2018, the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee published a task and finish group report on Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical Conditions.

In accordance with agreed protocols, the Cabinet Members for 'Children, Young People and Schools' and 'Health and Wellbeing' along with the relevant NHS bodies had been asked to provide a response to the task and finish group's report. 

Members of the committee were invited to ask questions to the officers in attendance on any of the responses received to the task and finish group report. 

In terms of Recommendation 1, from the review it was identified that special schools did provide and commission themselves to meet the health needs of their populations. A number of surveys had been undertaken to find out what these schools provided for themselves in addition to what the Integrated Care System (ICS) and Lancashire County Council provided. The surveys had gone out to special schools, health providers and commissioners. They had now been completed and collected and would be reviewed in March. Once reviewed, the findings from the survey would be presented in September and new models would be tested with special schools. The collated data from the surveys would be made available to members of the task and finish group. 

Regarding Recommendation 2 and the Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs), members enquired what reassurances there were for head teachers that there would be a commitment from health. The SEND partnership had given a commitment to review advice from all providers. Health providers were invited to the EHCP planning and review meetings but attendance was a challenge. 

In terms of Recommendation 3, members were informed that the work done by the Designated Clinical Officers on a process to review assessment tools and ensure consistency across the areas, was still in its early stages. The information had not yet been shared with CCGs and schools. 

The committee was informed that regarding Recommendation 7, the CCGs were working with Public Health Commissioners to ensure all relevant health professionals received the appropriate training to work at special schools on the same site as mainstream schools.

Regarding Recommendation 8, Partnership Groups were being developed in every area. This would give an opportunity to parents, carers, young people and professionals to have interactive dialogue at a local level and this would feed into the SEND Partnership Board.

The committee was informed that there were a number of workstreams set up as part of the SEND Improvement Plan. One of these was looking at transition and having a consistent approach across Lancashire.

There was concern over the transportation of children and the equipment that had to go with them. The ICS was working to develop more robust integrated services closer to home. There should be limited impact to children within special schools.

Transition and preparation for adulthood started in Year 9. From Year 9 there was an ongoing dialogue with the young person's family. There was a transition team who identified children's needs. A majority of colleges provided appropriate courses but also needed to improve their offer to become more universally inclusive. An Independent Specialist Placement might be required for a small number of young people and there was a transition process to deal with this.

With regards to Recommendation 2 of Appendix B, concerns were raised by the committee regarding the timescales of data sharing due to parents not being shared information in a timely manner and how they are measuring this to better support the parents. It was noted that there was a work plan in place as part of the Integrated Care System, which is looking at information sharing and they would be monitoring this, to make sure that the work is continuing and improving.

In terms of accommodation in special schools the committee was informed that the work space issue was a difficult area. Schools had been sent a questionnaire to find out what accommodation they had and what accommodation they could facilitate.

Members were informed that there was a single loan store for specialist equipment which was coordinated. Schools would contact this store to see what was in stock. The store did a collection and delivery service to schools. Through the Schools Forum updated advice had been presented to schools on how they could procure equipment and access the loan store.

There was going to be a refresh of the national guidance. What would work in Lancashire and how everyone would work together was vital.

Resolved:

i. Feedback provided from the committee be circulated to partners to form part of the progress report.

ii. Progress report be provided to the committee to the October meeting of the committee.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Suicide Prevention (Young People)



The Chair welcomed Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist: Behaviour Change, and Louise Slater, from the Breathing Space Project, to the meeting.

The report presented, provided an update on the action undertaken by Lancashire County Council to address teenage suicide.

The committee was informed that the new updated data on figures for suicides in young people for 2018/19 would be available from the Office of National Statistics around August / September 2019 and this is when we would be able to see a proper benchmark. Alongside the national data there was real time surveillance which would look at potential suicide, groupings, clusters and trends.

LCC was working with ICS colleagues in trying to develop a Contagion Protocol to support young people in the event of a young person's suicide. The Contagion Protocol was being finalised and implemented.

The question of what support was available for parents of suicide victims was raised. There was a gap in support and this gap had to be addressed. Suicide prevention had to be made everyone's business. There had to be more training for staff and agencies. Regarding the Lancashire and South Cumbria ICS Suicide Prevention Logic Model, all those bereaved by suicide would be offered timely and appropriate information and offered support by specialist bereavement services within 72 hours. The committee was informed that there was very little of this available in Lancashire at the moment but it was in the pipeline. 

Members stated that it was vital to work with schools. They were informed that there was an Emotional Health and Wellbeing Schools and Colleges Contract especially for this. This service provided training and assessment skills to staff working in educational establishments in Lancashire to enable them to better identify and support young people with emerging mental health issues, better understand relevant services and to support their own wellbeing.

The committee was informed that one of the projects being rolled out for suicide prevention was the Orange badge scheme in Lancaster. This was a simple training and identification project enabling individuals to approach trained people for support. 

Resolved:

i. Suicide Prevention bite size briefing including Orange Badge training be considered for members.

ii. Briefing note be provided to the committee in September to include data update at district level and work undertaken on bereavement support.

iii. Consideration be given to developing a poster with key contacts that can be used in schools/residential homes across.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19



The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 10 July 2018.

Sally Allen, Acting Director of Children Social Care provided two updates relating to the minutes from the meeting held on 16 January 2019.

The committee had previously requested a breakdown of the children looked after who are placed outside of Lancashire County Council's area.

It was noted that LCC currently have 433 children looked after that are currently placed outside of LCC boundaries. It was pointed out that this was LCC boundaries and not Lancashire's boundaries. 

Out of those, 298 (69%) are placed in neighbouring Local Authorities. Out of the 433, LCC currently have 368 (85%) that are placed within the North West. 

The committee requested that a further breakdown of the children looked after and who are placed outside of the North West, should be provided at a future meeting with a reason as to why they have been placed outside of the North West.

The second update was in relation to Secure Accommodation. It was noted that a Cabinet Report had previously been produced, in relation to a previous recommendation from an earlier meeting of the committee to explore the possibility of LCC developing its own Secure Accommodation Unit. 

From that Cabinet report, a scoping exercise was undertaken which concluded that it wouldn't be appropriate to do this due to several different factors. One factor being that it would be a highly complex and costly area in order to develop a Secure Accommodation Unit but that it would also require significant compliance to a wide range of regulations. In addition, itwould also require a considerable upfront investment to develop it.

Members were informed that future meetings of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee would now commence at 10:30am.

On the 10 April there would be a Bite Size Briefing at 10:00am on CAMHS prior to the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee meeting at 10:30am.

Resolved: 

i. The report presented and comments be noted.

ii. A Bite Size Briefing on CAMHS be arranged prior the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee on 10 April 2019.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Date of the Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 10 April 2019 at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston.
</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
6

